

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 06-1003

**EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**JEFFERY S. DENNIS
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

JANUARY 26, 2007

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties:

All parties and intervenors appearing below and in this Court are listed in Petitioner's brief. There are no amici.

B. Rulings Under Review:

1. *Transmission Owners of the Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.*, 110 FERC ¶ 61,339 (2006) ("Initial Order"), JA 8.
2. *Transmission Owners of the Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.*, 113 FERC ¶ 61,122 (2006) ("Rehearing Order"), JA 34.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
II. Development of the Midwest ISO.....	6
III. Challenged Orders.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Standard of Review.....	14
II. The Challenged Orders Are Only Two in a Long Series of Orders Addressing the Administration and Operation of the Midwest ISO and Its Energy Markets.....	15
III. The Commission's Acceptance of Schedule 23 Was Reasonable.....	19
A. Schedule 23 is a Reasonable Mechanism for Collecting Midwest ISO Costs Allocated to Grandfathered Transactions.....	19
B. The Challenged Orders are Consistent with the Commission's Prior Orders Concerning the Formation of the Midwest ISO and Are Not Barred by Preclusion Doctrines.....	25
C. The Rigorous <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> "Public Interest" Standard is Not Implicated Here.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
D. Intervenors' Jurisdictional Arguments Should be Rejected.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alabama Mun. Distrib. Group v. FERC</i> , 300 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Alabama Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000).....	32
* <i>California Dep't of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	34, 35
<i>California Elec. Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 199 F.2d 206 (9th Cir. 1952).....	36
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15, 17
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	32
<i>Maine Pub. Util. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	32, 35
* <i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	2, 4, 8, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 26 (1983).....	14

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Trust</i> <i>v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 27, 37 n. 4 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14, 15
<i>Tagg Bros. & Moorehead v. United States</i> , 280 U.S. 420 (1930).....	28
* <i>Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28
* <i>Second Taxing District of Norwalk v. FERC</i> , 683 F.2d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	27, 28, 30
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	32
<i>United States v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of California</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953).....	36
<i>Western Massachusetts Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17, 24
<i>Wisconsin Public Power Inc., et al. v. FERC</i> , Nos. 04-1414, <i>et al.</i> (D.C. Cir. filed Dec. 7, 2004 and later).....	2, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , Opinion No. 463, 103 FERC ¶ 61,114 (2003), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2004).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. and Kentucky Util. Co. v. East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,330 (2004), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,323 (2005).....	29, 30
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,231 (1998) ("ISO Formation Order").....	6, 7
* <i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,033 (2001) ("Opinion No. 453").....	7, 16, 17, 18, 24, 25, 26
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,326 (2001) ("RTO Formation Order").....	7, 8
* <i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2002) ("Opinion No. 453-A").....	7, 10, 16, 26
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,192 (2003), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,012 (2003).....	7, 8, 26
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,191 (2004)	8
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,235 (2004).....	8, 9, 18
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2004).....	8, 9, 18, 26
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2004)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

PAGE

Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities,

Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), *clarified*, 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), *order on reh'g*, Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, *order on reh'g*, Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, *order on reh'g*, Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), *aff'd sub nom. Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC*, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), *aff'd sub nom. New York v. FERC*, 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....4, 5, 6

Regional Transmission Organizations,

Order No. 2000, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,089 (1999), *order on reh'g*, Order No. 2000-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,092 (2000), *appeals dismissed sub nom. Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC*, 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....5, 6, 10

**Transmission Owners of the Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.,*

110 FERC ¶ 61,339 (2005) ("Initial Order"), *order on reh'g*, 113 FERC ¶ 61,122 (2005) ("Rehearing Order").....3, 10, 11, 12, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36

STATUTES:

Federal Power Act

Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....3, 35

Section 201(f), 16 U.S.C. § 824(f) (as amended by the Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 1291(c), 119 Stat. 594 (2005)).....35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	31
Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	3
Section 205(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....	3
Section 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c).....	3
Section 205(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d).....	28
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	4
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	34
